

No. 19-60293

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WILL MCRANEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, LOUISIANA, AND
MISSISSIPPI AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The First Amendment Protects Matters of Church Governance Regardless of the Church’s Motivation and Regardless of the Dispute’s Religious or Secular Character.	2
II. Even if the “Neutral Principles” Methodology Could Properly Be Extended to Tort claims, McRaney’s Claims Cannot Be Resolved by Neutral Principles.	5
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Alfonso v. Gulf Pub. Co.,
87 So. 3d 1055 (Miss. 2012)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 3

*Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of
the Apostolic Faith Inc.*,
684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012) 9

Benton v. United States,
960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992) 3

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 3

Gonzales v. Nueces County,
227 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 3

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595 (1979)..... 4, 5

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 2

Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.,
422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)..... 5

Morrison v. Mississippi Enter. For Tech., Inc.,
798 So. 2d 567 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) 7

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... *passim*

*Presbytery of St. Andrew v. First Presbyterian Church PCUSA of
Starkville*,
240 So. 3d 399 (Miss. 2018) 5

Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church,
134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Scruggs, Millette, Bozeman & Dent, P.A. v. Merkel & Cocke, P.A.,
910 So. 2d 1093 (Miss. 2005) 7, 8

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. and Can. v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....5

Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.,
494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974)2

Westbrook v. Penley,
231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007) 5, 6

Constitutional Provision and Rules:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....3

5th Cir. R. 28.2.1.....i

Other Authority:

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of
Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)3
